Registered No. WB/SC-247

Kolkata



Bazette

Hould

Extraordinary Published by Authority

MAGHA07]

FRIDAY, JANUARY 27, 2017

[SAKA 1938

PART I-Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AND BIO-TECHNOLOGY (INTEGRATED LAW CELL) Bikash Bhaban, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091

No. 37-ILC/OM-8L/2017

Dated the 27th January, 2017.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the West Bengal Universities (Control of Expenditure) Act, 1976 (West Ben. Act XVII of 1976) as amended by the Ordinance No. I of 2017 {The West Bengal Universities (Control of Expenditure) (Amendment) Ordinance, 2017}, the Governor is hereby pleased to direct that the age of retirement of full-time regular teachers and Principals, holding a substantive post and enjoying Government-approved regular scale of pay, including Librarians and Graduate Laboratory Instructors (enjoying teaching status and equivalent scale of pay) in all State-aided Universities and Government-aided colleges, who are in service on 1st January, 2017 and scheduled to retire on or after 31st January 2017, shall be enhanced from sixty (60) years to sixty two (62) years, with immediate effect.

The Governor is also pleased to direct that all other rules/orders/notifications regulating service terms and conditions of such teachers, Principals, Librarians and Graduate Laboratory Instructors, including rules relating to Death-cum-Retirement benefits and the rules regarding voluntary retirement shall remain unaltered except to the above extent.

D17 [Part I

This order is issued in concurrence with the Finance Department vide their U.O. reference No. 0494/2016-2017 (Group-P2) dated 19.01.2017.

For the teachers, Principals, Librarians and Physical Instructors of the Government Colleges of the State, a separate Notification is being issued by the Finance Department.

By order of the Governor,

Sd/-(Vivek Kumar) Principal Secretary.

Published by Higher Education, Science & Technology and Bio-Technology Deptt. (Integrated Law Cell), West Bengal and printed at Saraswaty Press Ltd. (Government of West Bengal Enterprise), Kolkata 700 056

Kolkata



Gazette

सत्यमेव जयते

Extraordinary Published by Authority

MAGHA 5]

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 25, 2017

[SAKA 1938

PART IIIA—Ordinances promulgated by the Governor of West Bengal under the Constitution of India.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

LAWDEPARTMENT

Legislative

West Bengal Ordinance No. I of 2017

THE WEST BENGAL UNIVERSITIES (CONTROL OF EXPENDITURE) (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2017.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the West Bengal Universities (Control of X Expenditure) Act, 1976, for the purpose and in the manner hereinafter appearing;

West Ben. Act XVII of 1976.

AND WHEREAS the Legislative Assembly of the State of West Bengal is not in session and the Governor is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary for him to take immediate action;

The Governor is pleased, in exercise of the power conferred by clause (1) of article 213 of the Constitution of India, to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:—

Short title and commencement.

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the West Bengal Universities (Control of Expenditure) (Amendment) Ordinance, 2017.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

The West Bengal Universities (Control of Expenditure) (Amendment) Ordinance, 2017.

(Section 2.)

Substitution of new section for section 4 of West Ben. Act XVII of 1976.

1

2. For section 4 of the West Bengal Universities (Control of Expenditure) Act, 1976, the following section shall be substituted:—

"Retirement of 4. Every full-time regular teacher, Principal and such other regular employees, who are in receipt of the State Government's notified scale of pay and holding a substantive post in any State-aided University or Government-aided college shall retire from service on attaining such age as may be determined and notified in the *Official Gazette* by the State Government, from time to time.".

Kolkata, The 25th January, 2017.

KESHARI NATH TRIPATHI, Governor of West Bengal.

By order of the Governor,

MADHUMATI MITRA, Secy. to the Govt. of West Bengal, Law Department.